

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT BOULE,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	No. 18-35789
)	
ERIK EGBERT,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellee.)	

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF AMICI.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....3

A. *Bivens* is an Important Deterrent and Compensatory Remedy to CBP Abuse and Misconduct.....3

B. The District Court Erroneously Dismissed Plaintiff’s *Bivens* Claim.....8

1. The district court erred in its analysis as to whether this claim presents a new context.....8

2. There are no special factors counseling against an extension of *Bivens* in this case.....10

 a. *Mr. Boule does not have an alternative remedy*.....11

 b. *This case does not implicate national security interests or agency policies*.....13

 c. *The case involves only a low-level agent and will not burden executive level officials*.....15

IV. CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) passim

Boule v. Egbert, No. C17-0106RSM, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141916 (W.D. Wash., Aug. 21, 2018) passim

Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14 (1980)4, 9

Collins v. Virginia, 138 S.Ct. 1663 (2018)9

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko, 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....4, 8

FDIC v. Myer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994)5

Franco-de Jerez v. Burgos, 876 F.2d 1038 (1st Cir. 1989)6

Guerra v. Sutton, 783 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1986).....6, 10

Humphries v. Various Fed. USINS Emp., 164 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 1999)6

Jasinski v. Adams, 781 F.2d 843 (11th Cir. 1986).....6

Lanuza v. Love, 899 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2018) passim

Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez, 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006)6, 10

Minneci v. Pollard, 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....4

Mirmedhi v. United States, 689 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2012).....14

Morales v. Chadborne, 793 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015).....6

Rodriguez v. Schwartz, 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018) passim

Tun-Cos v. Perrotte, No. 1:17-cv-943, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124768 (E.D. Va.

Apr. 5, 2018)7

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... passim
